RESOLUTION 1217

A RESOLUTION IN OPPOSITION TO ANY FURTHER INFRINGEMENT OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, the United States and State of Oregon Constitution's guarantee the right of the People to keep and bear arms; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City of Canby Charter, each Officer of the City of Canby takes an oath affirming support of the Constitutions and Laws of the United States, the State of Oregon, and the City of Canby; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Canby opposes any infringement on the Peoples' Constitutional rights to keep and bear arms; and

WHEREAS, any further expansion of the current background check system has not been proven to result in any reduction in the illegal keeping or bearing of arms; and

WHEREAS, any further expansion of the current background check system, firearms registration and confiscation without due process are an unreasonable and unnecessary infringements on the People's Constitutional rights of gun ownership.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canby as follows:

- 1. The City Council of Canby is opposed to any further infringement on the Constitutional right of law abiding citizens to acquire and possess firearms and ammunition and to use them in a safe and responsible manner.
- 2. To discourage the use of any City of Canby resources in the pursuit of any expansion to the current firearms background check system.

This resolution shall take effect June 3, 2015.

ADOPTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on June 3, 2015.

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, M City Recorder

Resolution 1217